OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA-AMENDED

Notice is hereby given that the Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton,
Wisconsin will hold a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location
given below.

Meeting of the: Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton

Date /Time: Wednesday, January 10, 2018 @ ?:30 pm.

Location: Hall of Fame Room, 381 East Main St., Stoughton WI 53589

Members: Scott Truehl (Chair), Roger Springman (Vice Chair), Peter Sveum, Regina Hirsch, John

Kramper, Denise Durancyzk, Ron Christianson and Finance Director Tammy LaBorde
1. Call to Order

2. Communications
e Access to Blacksmith Shop for Photographs

3. Approval of the December 13, 2017 RDA Meeting Minutes

4. RDA Financial Report

5. Discussion and possible action regarding Visioning session(s)
6. Discussion and possible action regarding TIF restructure

a. Discussion of TID boundary changes
b. Discussion of future land uses for redevelopment area

7. Review, discussion and possible action regarding RDA Bylaws

8. Riverfront Redevelopment Area

Millfab demolition update

Grants update

Next steps for RDA/Council

Budget Summary update

Duranczyk RDA action plan ~ draft

Duranczyk Redevelopment ~ Cost/Benefit Analysis
Moline building initiative

@ oooow

9. Discussion and possible action regarding Cost Estimates for Highway Trailer
demolition

10. Update regarding Whitewater park

11. Discussion and possible action regarding executing the Site Assessment
Grant Agreement with the Wisconsin Economic Development Corporation
(WEDC) for Site Assessment Grant (SAG) funds for the demolition of the Milfab
site



12. Future agenda items
13. Adjournment
Next RDA meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, February 14, 2018 at 5:30 p.m.

NOTE: An expanded meeting may constitute a quorum of the Council.
If you are disabled and in need of assistance, please call 873-6677 prior to this meeting.
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City of Stoughton Amy Jo Gillingham
Department of Director

Human Resources & Risk Management
381 East Main Street Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 646-0272 www.ci.stoughton.wi.us

December 28, 2017

To Whom It May Concern:

This memo is in response to your request to gain access to the Blacksmith Shop which resides within the Highway
Trailer Building Complex. A Survey Report from InSite Consulting Architects was received by the City of Stoughton.
Following the receipt of the report the Mayor called a meeting with Director Scheel, Director Gillingham, and Chief Leck
to talk about the safety concerns and the information in the report. | sent a memo dated July 24, 2017 to the Stoughton
City Common Council regarding the safety concerns at the Highway Trailer Building Complex.

Another meeting was called on September 18, 2017 by Mayor Olson to discuss additional safety concerns and to
further discuss the security of the Highway Trailer Building Complex.

It was reported that additional plywood sheets were used to board up the openings into the building and the fencing was
reinforced. The risk of potential injury to emergency workers in the event of an emergency at the complex was
discussed at length with Chief Leck, Chief Wegner and Director Schimelfenig. The integrity of the structure was of
major concern in the event there would be a rescue within the structure.

| met with Building Inspector Kittelson and Maintenance Employee Briggs and they confirmed that the Blacksmith Shop
cannot be accessed. It has been completely boarded up. They reported that there was a new break one of the support
beams and there are two areas in the Blacksmith Shop that have compromised roof support. With the snow causing
additional weight on the roof and saturation, the risk continues to grow regarding the safety of the structure. Therefore,
the entire structure has been boarded up to eliminate access.

As the Director of Risk Management for the City of Stoughton, I will not permit access into the building due to the
potential risk of injury, as well as, the measures that have been taken to secure the building. If the boards are removed
to gain access it would cause re-work and potentially disturb the structural integrity as the boards are secured into the
bricks.

My understanding is that the request to gain access into the building is to take photos. | would recommend that the
RDA contact either Gary Becker and or Steven Kittelson as they may have photos of the area they are interested in.
Should you have further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Q&\@ M&Jgﬁam)






REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING MINUTES
Wednesday, December 13, 2017 — 5:30 p.m.
Hall of Fame Room

Present:
Scott Truehl, Roger Springman, Peter Sveum, Regina Hirsch, Denise Durancyzk, John
Kramper and Finance Director Tammy LaBorde

Absent and excused:
Ron Christianson

Others Present:
Gary Becker, Parks and Recreation Director Tom Lynch and Recreation Secretary Dan Glynn

Call to order:
Truehl called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Communications:
None

Approval of the November 8, 2017 RDA Meeting Minutes:

Moved by Sveum, seconded by Durancyzk, to approve the minutes of the November 8, 2017
RDA meeting as presented. Discussion took place regarding outstanding items (Press Release,
Access to Blacksmith Shop for photos, Handouts added to packet and how to alert residents
that the packet was updated, and minutes should reflect what items were assigned to which
individual for completion). Motion carried unanimously.

Discussion regarding whitewater park with Park/Recreation staff:

Recreation Supervisor Dan Glynn distributed several handouts. The cost for the proposed
study is $23,000. The water quality is fine, flow of water is good, and they liked the proximity to
the downtown area as well as being a good location for access to Madison, Milwaukee and
Chicago. Glynn is meeting with the DNR on January 11" to do a walk-through of the site and
plans with Mandt Park. If the DNR is in favor of the project then staff will look to funding for the
conceptual design. Staff is looking at a Stewardship Grant through the DNR. UW-Madison will
conduct an economic impact report at no cost to the City. These reports usually cost between
$20,000 and $50,000. The report would include how to pay for the project as well as a market
analysis. UW-Madison will be utilizing student assistance to complete the report the end of May
or early June. Staff will need to then meet with stakeholders — the fishing community, kayakers,
canoers, etc. and that would start happening in January. Springman reported that he toured a
similar project in Ann Arbor Michigan and provided information on that park. Issues of concern
from the RDA were increased traffic to the riverfront area, explore how this would attract small
families to the community, how much space along the riverfront would be needed, make this a
planned growth, explore a Linear Recreation Corridor for Boats, contact the Town of Dunkirk to
involve in the process as this has more implications for the region, look at potential cost sharing
opportunities through grants or private foundations. An update will be provided following the
meeting with the DNR.






Redevel opment Authority Meeting Minutes
December 13, 2017

Discussion and possible action regarding demolition estimates for Highway
Trailer and update on Millfab demaolition:

Gary Blazek from Vierbicher was present for this item. He stated that the first of the five
buildings will begin demolition in January and the last building should be completed by
the end of March. The company will haul scrap at the end of the day and then be back
in the morning. They are currently working with the Police Department to establish
routes to remove the items. They are also looking at the cost to demolition the Carpet
Warehouse building, True North submitted a proposal for $48,300. By February the
RDA needs to let Earth Construction know about the demolition of the Carpet
Warehouse building.

Moved by Hirsch, seconded by Durancyzk, to recommend to the Common Council approval of
the bid for Earth Construction LLC for $48,300 to demolish the Carpet warehouse building at
425 E. South Street. It was noted that the abatement report is pending and will cost an
additional $10,000. Mr. Blazek noted that the contractor plans to salvage materials. Motion
carried unanimously.

Update and possible action regarding TIF restructure:

Mr. Becker provided an update of the Council’s approval to move forward with the TIF
restructure. He recommends that there be a standing item on each agenda. The next
step will be to look at land uses, general layout, and housing types. Discussion took
place regarding how to let residents know that the RDA is working on a vision. The
RDA will look to schedule meetings in early January/February in order to be able to
report back. The agenda needs to be set for the vision sessions and be able to drive
the discussion at the sessions. Mr. Springman will contact someone with Dane County
UW Extension to see if we can get a facilitator to conduct the process. Members would
like the visioning session to be at a meeting other than the regular RDA meeting and
plan to work on the objective for the session at the January 10" RDA meeting.

Future agenda items — Review and Discussion:
By-Laws

Financial Report

TIF Process

Grants

Demolitions

Adjourn:
Moved by Sveum, seconded by Springman, to adjourn at 7:20 p.m. Motion carried
unanimously.

Respectfully submitted,
Lisa Aide
Deputy Treasurer
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REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY EXPENSES - 2017

03/30/2017  |AP INV_ |STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP FEBRUARY LEGAL CHARGES-Purchase 425 E. South St. 35.00 583.03
03/30/2017  [AP NV |STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP FEBRUARY LEGAL CHARGES-Milifab Demo. ] 850.69 1,433.72
03/30/2017  |AP INV  [STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP JANUARY LEGAL CHARGES-Millfab Demo. 1,278.00 2,711.72
i ; Total for Mar 2,440.51
MARCH UTILITIES 2017-SWUC 501 E South St $134.86,314 W
04/11/2017 AP INV__|STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Main St $8.62 143.48 ~ |2,855.20
- Total for Apr 143.48
APRIL UTILITIES 2017-SWUC 501 E South St $134.86,314 W
05/11/2017  |AP [INV  |STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Main St $8.79 - 143.55 2,998.85
05/25/2017  |AP  [INV  |STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP LEGAL CHARGES - MARCH-425 E. South St. 682.50 3,681.35
05/25/2017  |AP NV |STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP - LEGAL CHARGES - APRIL-425 E. South St, 758.00 4,439.35
05/25/2017  |AP INV  [STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP o LEGAL CHARGES - APRIL-Millfab Demo. 37.00 4,476.35
Total for May 1,621.15
UTILITIES FOR MAY 2017-SWUC 501 E South St $134.86,314 W
06/15/2017  |AP INV  |STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Main St $8.62 143.48 4,619.83
06/22/2017 AP INV_ |DENISE DURANCZYK _ DESIGN CHARRETTE EXPENSES 81.27 4,701.10
Total for June 224.75
07/06/2017  |AP_|INV__ |FOSDAL BAKERY LLC RDA DESIGN CHARRETTE EXPENSE 119.56 4,820.66
07/06/2017  |AP INV  |[STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP LEGAL CHARGES FOR MAY-Riverfront Development 51.50 4,872.16
07/06/2017  |AP INV  |STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP - LEGAL CHARGES FOR MAY-425 E. South St. 1,073.00 5,945.16
07/06/2017  |AP INV  |STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP - ) LEGAL CHARGES FOR MAY-Millfab Dema 1,258.00 7,203.16
07/06/2017  |AP INV_ |STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP ) ~ |LEGAL CHARGES FOR MAY-Marathon Sale 814.00 8,017.16
07/07/2017  |AP  |INV  |PIZZAPIT Design Charrette pizza potluck on 6-11-1 119.00 8,136.16
i JUNE UTILITIES 2017-SWUC 501 E South St $134.86,314 W
07/12/2017  |AP  |INV_ |STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Main St $8.62 143.48 8,279.64
L Total for July 3,578.54
08/03/2017  [AP_ |INV. [STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP ~ |LEGAL CHARGES FOR JUNE-Marathon Sale 777.00 ~ |s,056.64
T JULY UTILITIES 2017-SWUC 501 E South St $134.86,314 W El
08/14/2017  |AP INV_ |STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Main St $8.62 143.48 9,200.12
08/31/2017 _ |AP_ [INV_ |STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP B ATTORNEY FEES 7/1/17 THRU 7/31/17-Marathon Sale 1,373.10 10,573.22
08/31/2017  [AP [INV__|STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP ] ATTORNEY FEES 7/1/17 THRU 7/31/17-Millfab Demo 351.50 10,924.72
Total for August 2,645.08
AUGUST UTILITIES 2017-SWUC 501 E South St $134.86,314 W N
09/13/2017  |AP INV  |STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES Main St $8.62 143.48 11,068.20
PAST DUE FIRE PROTECTION & STORMWATER FEE FOR MILFAB
09/21/2017  |AP INV  |STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES PROPERTY 433/439 E SOUTH ST.-12/22/16 to current 342140 14,489.60
09/28/2017  |AP INV_ |STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP AUGUST ATTORNEY FEES-Marathon Sale 203.50 14,693.10
I Total for September 3,768.38
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REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY EXPENSES - 2017

o B Total for April 13,966.26
05/04/2017 |AP |INV_ |GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - APRIL SERVICES 6,836.40 37,648.55
05/04/2017  [AP |INV__ |RAMAKER & ASSOCIATES INC ALTA SURVEY-425 E. SOUTH ST 2,300.00 39,948.55
05/04/2017  |AP [INV__|[VEOLIA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES MILFAB SITE CLEANUP 9,766.00 49,714.55
05/04/2017  [AP_ |INV_ [VEOLIA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES MILFAB SITE CLEANUP 3,750.00 53,464.55
05/04/2017  |AP_ [INV_|VEOLIA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES MILFAB SITE CLEANUP 128340 B 54,727.95 |
05/31/2017 |JE_ |IE |[TORECORD POSTAGE - MAY ~ |posTAce ‘ ) 47.05 54,775.00
- [Total for May 23,962.85
06/07/2017 [JE___ |lE  |PERMIT 2017273 PERMIT 2017273 695.04 55,470.04
06/08/2017  [AP |INV_ |GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES MAY 2017 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 7,639.80 63,109.84
06/08/2017  |AP [INV.|NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION RENTALS INC TEMPORARY FENCING FOR MILFAB/HIGHWAY TRA 750.00 63,859.84
06/08/2017  |AP  [INV_ |KRISTI PANTHOFER DESIGN, POSTERS, BANNER FOR CHARRETTE 570.00 64,429.84
06/08/2017  |AP |INV_ |WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA MILFAB DEMO PROJECT ADVERTISEMENT 153.81 64,583.65
06/09/2017  |AP__[INV__|US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS FEE FOR STORMWATER PERMIT 5.88 64,589.53
06/09/2017 _ |AP__ |INV__|US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS STORMWATER PERMIT-CONST WORK 235.00 64,824.53
06/09/2017 _ |AP__ |INV__|US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS TEMP &' PANEL, SAND BAGS 750.00 65,574.53
06/21/2017 |JE  E  |STORMWATER PERMIT #2017408 - RDA STORMWATER PERMIT #2017408 - RDA B 160.00 65,734.53
06/30/2017  |JE  |JE |COPIER CHARGES - JUNE COPIER CHARGES - JUNE 4.00 65,738.53
Total for June 10,963.53
07/06/2017  |AP|INV__|REGINA HIRSCH DESIGN CHARRETTE REIMBURSEMENT 54.04 65,792.57
07/06/2017 _ |AP_ |INV__ |WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA ADVERTISING FOR DESIGN CHARRETTE 736.80 66,529.37
07/13/2017 AP [INV__|GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES JUNE 2017 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 16,836.60 83,365.97
07/27/2017 __|AP__ [INV  |STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE RDA CHAMBER MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL 175.00 83,540.97
_|Total for July 17,802.44
08/08/2017  [JE  |JE  |TOREALLOCATE TID #5 EXPENSES TO REALLOCATE ECON DEVELPMT EXPENSES 105,694.35 |(22,153.38)
08/08/2017 lIE  [IE ] - TO REALLOCATE ECON DEVELPMT EXPENSES (23,021.58)
08/10/2017  |AP_ |INV__ |GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES JULY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 868.20 (22,153.38)
08/25/2017  |AP_ |INV__ [US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS TEMPORARY FENCING-HIGHWAY TRAILER 1,543.36 - (20,610.02)
Total for August 2,411.56 10656255 | |
09/07/2017  |AP_ |INV  |GWB PROFESSIONALSERVICES PROF SERVICES AUGUST 2017 943.20 {19,666.82)
09/15/2017  |AP [INV_ |ASLESON'S HARDWARE PRIVATE PROPERTY SIGNS 27.39 (19,639.43)
09/29/2017  |AP_|INV__|STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY WOOD-HIGHWAY TRAILER BUILDING 73.48 (19,565.95)
Total for September 1,044.07 B
10/12/2017 _ [AP [INV_ |GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES SEPT 2017 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 1,468.20 {18,097.75)
10/26/2017  |AP [INV_ |NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION RENTALS INC TEMP FENCING FOR HWY TRAILER SITE 247.80 (17,849.95)
10/31/2017 JE JE__ |PERMIT #2017273-EROSION CONTROL EROSION CONTROL PERMIT B 331.63 (17,518.32)
10/31/2017 JE  JE  |TO RECORD POSTAGE - OCTOBER ~ |OCTOBER POSTAGE 7.66 (17,510.66)
o ~ Total for October 2,055.29
11/05/2017 __|AP__|INV__ |GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OCT 2017 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 471.60 (17,039.06)
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CITY OF STOUGHTON
From the Office of the City Finance Director

| MEMORANDUM

January 10, 2018

Redevelopment Authority

Mayor Olson

From: Tammy LaBorde, Finance Director

Financial Report Questions from Prior Meeting

At the last meeting in November, Denise had several questions related to expenditures in
2017. The following is a summary and explanation for those charges —

1. Utility Charges -

The charges have been identified for each of the properties that were listed as
utility charges. The charges are related to the Stormwater Utility charge, which is
billed out monthly by the Utility. The RDA currently pays for the properties at
501 E. South Street, 314 W. Main Street (Marathon), 433 E. South Street
(Milfab), and 439 E. South Street (Milfab). Now that the RDA owns the carpet
warehouse property, you can expect to see a charge for that property at 425 E.
South Street as well.

Past Due Fire Protection Fee/Stormwater Utility Charge — why was it past due?

In reviewing the detailed billing, the Utility had not charged Stormwater Utility
charges to the properties at 433 E. South Street and 439 E. South Street, which
were both former Milfab properties. The charges go back to 12/22/16 and are
current through 9/2017. As mentioned in #1 above, the RDA will now be billed
on a monthly basis for these two properties.

. Annexation Cost —

The RDA account was charged for the payment to the Town of Rutland for four
annexations related to the Baxter annexation from 2014. The first property taxes
to be paid to the Town and received from property owners did not occur until
2016. The amount was originally charged to TIF 7; however, since the property
was not in TIF 7 the auditors put the charges for this annexation in the RDA. 1
am moving this to the Economic Development fund as this is a city development
issue, not an RDA issue.






STOUGHTON

Redevelopment Authority

NEWS RELEASE
JANUARY __, 2018

DEMOLITION OF MILFAB PROPERTY

The Stoughton Redevelopment Authority is pleased to announce the
scheduled demolition of the former Milfab property located at 433-439 E.
South Street. Demolition is scheduled to begin in mid-January 2018 and
be completed by early March 2018.

All efforts are being made to notify residents of any changes in traffic
patterns or noise related matters. The contractor has worked with the
Stoughton Police Department to determine the best access in and out of
the site. All traffic will enter and exit from the gate located at _ E. South
Street. Demolition efforts will take place from 7:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on
weekdays and from a.m. to p.m. on Saturday.

(We will provide more details when they are available)

Scott Truehl, Chairman

Stoughton Redevelopment Authority
381 E. Main Street

Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677






By-Laws And Rules of Procedure V2

Index: Proposed new language tentatively approved (red).

Language or issues yet to be resolved (light blue).

1. GENERAL RULES BY STATUTE, ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTIONS

The Redevelopment Authority of the City of Stoughton shall be governed and
conftrolled by Statutes of the State of Wisconsin, and as the same may hereafter be
amended; by all ordinances of the City of Stoughton as they relate to the Authority,
and as such ordinances may hereafter be amended and adopted; and by the within
rules of procedure. All provisions of the Wisconsin Statutes, ordinances or resolutions of
the City of Stoughton as may be enacted from time to time, shall stake precedence
over the rules of procedure.

Code of Ethics: All Redevelopment Authority members shall abide by applicable
provisions of the City of Stoughton's Code of Ethics for public officials, Sec.2-2,
Municipal Code. See attached.

If conflicts of interest or disclosures of financial interest are required by members, such
conflicts or disclosures shall be immediately be reported to the Redevelopment
Authority Chair and City of Stoughton Finance Director.

2. GENERAL POWERS AND DUTIES

The Authority shall exercise all powers conferred and perform all duties imposed, by
